

Mitchell F. Brecher (202) 331-3152 BrecherM@gtlaw.com

June 1, 2015

TX 905 - 14- T- O-R

DATE DEPOSIT

JUN 03 2015 5 4 5
CICH 60275

600,00 R

500,00 Fine
120.00 Penalty
24.00 Interest
5-28-15

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Fiscal 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Compliance investigation of local exchange Certificate No. 8663, issued to Marco Island Cable, Inc. for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies, Docket No. 150131-TX

Dear Sir/Madam:

Summit Broadband, Inc. ("Summit Broadband"), by undersigned counsel and on behalf of Marco Island Cable, Inc. ("Marco Island Cable"), responds to the Notice of Proposed Agency Action issued in the above-referenced matter on May 11, 2015 ("Notice"). In the Notice, the Commission advised that Marco Island Cable had failed to pay the 2014 Regulatory Assessment Fee ("RAF") pursuant to Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C. and ordered Marco Island Cable to pay the 2014 RAF, a \$500 penalty for a first-time violation, and statutory late payment charges.

Enclosed please find a check in the amount of \$1,244 as payment for Marco Island Cable's 2014 RAF and associated penalties and interest. The \$1,244 amount was calculated as follows: (1) \$600 for the 2014 RAF; (2) \$500 penalty for a first-time violation per Rule 25-4.0161(12)(a), F.A.C.; (3) \$120 penalty for payment remitted four months after the January 30 due date per 350.113(4), F.S.; and (4) \$24 interest for late payment per Rule 25-4.0161(9)(b), F.A.C. In addition, I have enclosed a check in the amount of \$600 as payment for Marco Island Cable's 2015 RAF. By letter dated June 1, 2015 and addressed to the Commission Clerk, Summit Broadband requested that Marco Island Cable's CLEC Certificate No. 8663, be cancelled immediately. Therefore, Marco Island Cable is no longer subject to a RAF.

Given that Marco Island Cable's 2014 RAF, including all penalties and interest imposed for late payment, has been paid in full, in accordance with the Notice, Summit Broadband respectfully requests the Commission to close Docket No. 150131-TX. Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this issue.

Mitchell F. Brecher

Sincerely.

On February 6, 2014, Marco Island Cable was acquired by and merged with Summit Broadband and ceased to exist as a separate entity. By letter dated March 3, 2015, Summit Broadband advised the Commission that Marco Island Cable no longer operates as a competitive local exchange carrier.

Section 1 - Office of Commission Clerk

Docket No. 150131-TX Date Docketed: 04/29/2015 Title: Compliance investigation of local exchange Certificate No. 8663, issued to Marco Island Cable, Inc., for apparent first-

Company: Marco Island Cable, Inc.

time violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

744.00 Official Filing Date: _ Expiration: Last Day to Suspend: _ Referred to: AFD AIT APA CAO CLK DET (ECO) ENG GCL IDM TEL ("()" indicates OPR) X Section 2 - OPR Completes and returns to CLK in 10 workdays. Time Schedule Program/Module A18(a);A10 *Events completed: therefore unavailable for revision Staff Assignments Due Dates TI EAVA hArt OPR Staff 0 Current CASR revision level Previous Proposed L. Amys Staff Counsel 1. Compliance-2. OCRs. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. Recommended assignments for hearing 11. and/or deciding this case: 12. 13. Full Commission ___ Commission Panel _ Hearing Examiner __ Staff 14. 15. 16. This case (will) (will not) require 17. a hearing, to be held at: (location) 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. Transcript delivery time recommended: 23. 24. __ Expedited __ Daily Copy 25. 26.

Establish event dates and assignments.

27. 28.

SUBMITTED BY OPR-ECO:	WBM tollE	STAFF COUNSEL	(GCL)	
		OCR INITIALS	(PT)	
DATE:	5/6/15			
	37070		()	
			()	
			1	

1